of Association of the Company, approval of the 
members be and is hereby accorded to increase the 
Authorized share capital of the Company from Rs. 
5,00,00,000 (Rupees Five Crores Only) divided into 
50,00,000 (Fifty Lakhs) Equity shares of Rs. 10/- 
each to Rs. 13,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirteen 
Crores) divided into 1,30,00,000 (One Crore Thirty 
Lakhs) Equity Shares of having face value of 
Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) by creation of 
additional Rs. 8,00,00,000 (Rupees Eight Crore) 

divided into 80,00,000 (Eighty Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- each and consequently, the 
existing Clause V of the Memorandum of 
Association of the Company be and is hereby 
altered and substituted by the following as new 
Clause V:.  

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the 
Company is Rs. 13,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Thirteen Crores), divided into 1,30,00,000 (One 
Crore Thirty Lakhs) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/- 
(Rupee Ten Only) each.” 

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of 
Directors of the Company and/or the Company 
Secretary be and is hereby severally authorised to 
do all such acts, deeds, matters and things, as in its 
absolute discretion, it may consider, necessary,

[...]

It is therefore deemed appropriate to increase the 
existing authorized share capital of the Company 
from Rs. 5,00,00,000 (Rupees Five Crores Only) 
divided into 50,00,000 ( Fifty Lakhs) Equity shares 
of Rs. 10/- each to Rs. 13,00,00,000/- (Rupees 
Thirteen Crores) divided into 1,30,00,000 (One 
Crore Thirty Lakhs) Equity Shares of having face 
value of Rs.10/- (Rupees Ten Only) by creation of 
additional Rs. 8,00,00,000 (Rupees Eight Crore) 

divided into 80,00,000 (Eighty Lakhs) Equity 
Shares of Rs. 10/- each ranking pari-passu in all 
respect with the existing Equity Share of the